
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 15th December, 2020 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Please note that this will be a virtual meeting. 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Jim Glen (Chairman) 
Eoghain Murphy 
Guthrie McKie 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
This will be a virtual meeting and members of the public and 
press are welcome to follow the meeting and listen to 
discussion to Part 1 of the Agenda  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting please revisit the link. 
 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07870 548348; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the virtual planning c
[...]
fulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 27th October, 2020, This meeting took place virtually. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jim Glen (Chairman), Elizabeth Hitchcock, 
Guthrie McKie and Eoghain Murphy 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership, 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Jim Glen explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting.  Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored.  Members will have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Guthrie McKie declared that in respect of item 5, he lives in the 

Ward and knows the address of the site, but has not been contacted by any 
parties regarding the application,  

 
2.3 Councillor Eoghain Murphy declared that in respect of item 2, he lives in the 

Ward, but that he has not been contacted by any parties regarding the 
application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 GARAGES AT ADPAR ST
[...]
within an appropriate timescale, the application 
shall be reported back to the Sub-Committee for a decision. 

 

 
2 JOHN LEWIS, 278-306 OXFORD STREET, LONDON W1C 1DX 
 
Dual/alternative use of part sub-basement, part ground, third, fourth, fifth, sixth, 
seventh and eighth floors for either continued retail (Class A1) and/or office use 
(Class B1). External alterations including the installation of a new office entrance to 
the corner of Holles Street and Cavendish Square elevations and installation of a lift 
over-run at roof level. 
 
An additional representation was received from John Lewis Partnership (undated). 

Page 7



 
4 

 

 
A late representation was received from Councillor Timothy Barnes (27.10.2020). 
 
The Committee’s legal representative read out the written submission from David 
Wood in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted.  
 
3 7 - 8 CONDUIT STREET LONDON W1S 2XF 
 
Demolition of existing building, excavation to provide an additional basement level 
and redevelopment to replacement building over subbasement, basement, ground 
and six upper floors as use as offices (Class B1) over part ground and first to sixth 
floor levels, retail (Class A1) at basement and part ground floor levels and shared 
ancillary facilities at sub-basement level. 
 
Application withdrawn by officers. 
 
4 33 ST JAMES'S SQUARE LONDON SW1Y 4LB 
 
Partial demolition and reconstruction of enlarged rear extension with additional 
storey; formation of terraces at ground, fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels; excavation 
to extend existing basement level; installation of plant machinery and associated 
external alterations in connection with increase in office floorspace (Class B1). 
Internal alterations including installation of new grand stair. 
 
Additional representations were received from Harwood Management Limited 
(23.10.2020) and Calvam Management Limited (21.10.2020). 
 
Late representations were received 
[...]
planning permission as set out above. 

 
.2. That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
5 108 CHEPSTOW ROAD LONDON W2 5QS 
 
Use of the basement and ground floor as mixed use restaurant and hot food take-
away (Sui Generis) and installation of flue to the rear. 
 
A late representation was received from South East Bayswater Residents’ 
Association (undated). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional conditions: 
 
ADD condition 12 – hours of operation of plant equipment  
  
The mechanical ventilation plant equipment must not operate before 09:00 or after 
2300 on Monday to Saturday (not including bank holidays and public holidays) and 
before 10:00 or after 20:00 on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
  
REASON: To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out 
in S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 
7, ENV13 and TACE 9 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  
  
ADD condition 13 – flues painted black  
  
The external ventilation flues to the rear shall be black and maintained that colour.  
  

Page 9



 
6 

 

REASON: To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it 
contributes to the character and appearance of this part of the Westbourne 
Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to additional conditions 12 and 13 as 
set out above. 
 
6 90-104 BERWICK STREET LONDON W1F 0QB 
 
Details pursuant to condition 23 of planning permission dated 4 October 2016 
(RN:15/06792/FULL) for partial demolition and rebuilding of existing podium levels 
with additional part single and part two storey extensions; front extension of part of 
the west elevation to Hopkins Street; replacement facades and new shopfronts; all in 
association with continued use of parts of the basement and ground floor on Berwick 
Street for shops (Class A1), financial and professional services (Class A2) and food 
and drink (Class A3) and new retail unit at northern end of Hopkins Street, use of 
remainder of podium (as extended) for hotel (Class C1) and residential (Class C3) 
purposes together with associated roof terraces (including for use by existing Kemp 
House residents); green roofs, landscaping, car and cycle parking, servicing, plant 
and ancillary works, namely the submission of a Service Management Strategy.. 
 
An additional representation was received from Rolfe Judd (20.10.2020). 
 
Late representations were received from KHRA (26.10.2020) and the applicant 
(27.10.2020). 
 
Ed Jones addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The Highways Transportation Officer addressed the Committee to advise on 
Highways issues. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That the details be approved. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.41 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 10



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 15th December 2020 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  
 
Application 1 
20/03100/FULL 
 
Application 2 
20/03101/FULL 
 
West End 
 

25 - 26 
Albemarle 
Street 
London 
W1S 4HX 

Application 1 

Variation of conditions 10, 25 and 27 of planning 
permission dated 04 September 2019 (RN: 
19/05928/FULL) which itself varied condition 27 
of planning permission dated 2 August 2018 
(RN: 18/05198/FULL), for the: Dual/alternative 
use of the basement, ground and first floors as 
either a private members' club (sui generis) or a 
restaurant (A3) at basement and ground and 
offices (B1) at first floor level. Creation of a 
terrace on the rear first floor roof with associated 
visual screening and awning for use in 
association with the private members' club. 
Installation of plant at rear first floor level and 
roof level with associated screening and 
installation of a high level extract duct and gas 
flues on the rear elevation of the property. 
Namely, to allow the extension of the opening 
hours of the private members club until 
01:00AM on the mornings following Monday to 
Saturday, enable use of the rear first floor 
terrace until 10:00PM daily and update the 
Operational Management Plan accordingly. 

 
Application 2 

Variation of Conditions 5 and 6 of planning 
permission dated 23 April 2020 (RN: 
20/01875/FULL) for: Removal of Condition 4 of 
planning permission dated 16 July 2019 (RN: 
19/03570) for dual / alternative use of the 
second floor as either office accommodation 
(B1) or a private members' club use (sui 
generis) in connection with the existing private 
members' club on basement, ground and first 
floor levels. Namely, to allow the extension of 
the opening hours of the private members club 
until 01:00AM on the mornings following 
Monday to Saturday and to update the 
Operational Management Plan accordingly. 

 
Aldwych Properties 
Ltd & Winter 
Restaurants Ltd 

Recommendation  
 
Application 1 
Grant conditional permission. 
 
Application 2 
Grant conditional permission. 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 15th December 2020 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s):  
20/05953/FULL 
 
Regent's Park 

Flat 4,  
12 
Northwick 
Terrace 
London 
NW8 8JD 
 

Alterations to fenestration at rear first floor level and 
installation of balustrade to form roof balcony at rear 
of first floor flat roof. 
 

 
12 Northwick Terrace 
Ltd 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3.  RN(s):  
20/03623/FULL & 
20/03624/LBC 
 
Bayswater 

7 Needham 
Road 
London 
W11 2RP 
 

Amalgamation of two maisonettes to create a single 
dwelling house [Class C3], excavation beneath the 
footprint of the existing building and excavation of 
part of rear garden at lower ground floor level. 
Demolition of the existing extension to the rear and 
construction of a new lower ground and ground floor 
rear extension. Repair work to the facade, alteration 
to street frontage in line with the street and 
landscaping to the rear garden. Installation of 
acoustically attenuated condenser to the rear garden. 
Internal alterations. 

 
Ms Amie McDonald 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional planning permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent.  
3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 

Page 12



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 December 2020 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 25 - 26 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4HX  

Proposal 1. Variation of conditions 10, 25 and 27 of planning permission 
dated 04 September 2019 (RN: 19/05928/FULL) which itself 
varied condition 27 of planning permission dated 2 August 2018 
(RN: 18/05198/FULL), for the: Dual/alternative use of the 
basement, ground and first floors as either a private members' 
club (sui generis) or a restaurant (A3) at basement and ground 
and offices (B1) at first floor level. Creation of a terrace on the 
rear first floor roof with associated visual screening and awning 
for use in association with the private members' club. Installation 
of plant at rear first floor level and roof level with associated 
screening and installation of a high level extract duct and gas 
flues on the rear elevation of the property. Namely, to allow the 
extension of the opening hours of the private members club until 
01:00AM on the mornings following Monday to Saturday, enable 
use of the rear first floor terrace until 10:00PM daily and update 
the Operational Management Plan accordingly. 

 

2. Variation of Conditions 5 and 6 of planning permission dated 23 
April 2020 (RN: 20/01875/FULL) for: Removal of Condition 4 of 
planning permission dated 16 July 2019 (RN: 19/03570) for dual 
/ alternative use of the second floor as either office 
accommodation (B1) or a private members' club use (sui 
generis) in connection with the existing private members' club on 
basement, ground and first floor levels. Namely, to allow the 
extension of the opening hours of the private members club until 
01:00AM on the mornings following Monday to Saturday and to 
update the Operational Management Plan accordingly. 

Agent Mr Daniel Rinsler 

On behalf of Aldwych Properties Ltd & Winter Restaurants Ltd 

Registered Number 1. 20/03100/FULL 

2. 20/03101/FULL 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
18 May 2020 

Date Application 
Received 

18 May 2020           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Page 13

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional planning permission for Applications 1 and 2. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
25-26 Albemarle Street comprises basement, ground and four upper floors located in the Mayfair 
Conservation Area and the Core Central Activities Zone but outside of any designated stress areas. 
The basement, ground, first and second floors, including a rear first floor terrace area are in lawful 
use as a private members club (sui generis). Permission was originally granted in January 2017 for 
the use of just the lower ground and ground floors as a private members club but a number of 
subsequent applications have been granted to incrementally increase the size of the club by 
including both the first and second floors and creating a rear first floor terrace area.
[...]
6 customers, 
and given this small capacity and the relatively large area at the rear of the terrace it is 
not envisaged people smoking on the terrace would detrimentally impact upon the air 
quality of neighbouring residents. 
 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JO PALMER BY EMAIL AT jpalme@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 25



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

Lower Ground Floor: 
 

 
 

Ground Floor: 

 

Page 26



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
First Floor: 

 
Second Floor: 

 
 

 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 25 - 26 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4HX 
  
Proposal: Variation of conditions 10, 25 and 27 of planning permission dated 04 September 

2019 (RN: 19/05928/FULL) which itself varied condition 27 of planning permission 
dated 2 August 2018 (RN: 18/05198/FULL), for the: Dual/alternative use of the 
basement, ground and first floors as either a private members' club (sui generis) or 
a restaurant (A3) at basement and ground and offices (B1) at first floor level. 
Creation of a terrace on the rear first floor roof with associated visual screening and 
awning for use in association with the private members' club. Installation of plant at 
rear first floor level and roof level with associated screening and installation of a high 
level extract duct and gas flues on the rear elevation of the property. Namely, to 
allow the extension of the opening hours of the private members club until 01:00AM 
on the mornings following Monday to Saturday, enable use of the rear first floor 
terrace until 10:00PM daily and update the Operational Management Plan 
accordingly. 

  
Reference: 20/03100/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 20/03100/FULL - Acoustic Report 9006.RP02.AAR.2, Oswald's Private Members' 

Club - Operational Management Plan dated June 2
[...]
ding is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the St John's Wood Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or 
DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
4 

 
You must not use the roof of the ground floor extension for sitting out or for any other purpose, 
except for the area hatched and annotated 'New Balcony' on drawing 302-01 R2. You can 
however use the roof to escape in an emergency.  (C21BA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out 
in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC) 
 

  
 
5 

 
Prior to the use of the terrace, the hit and miss trellis shown on drawing 302-02 R2 must be 
installed. The trellis shall thereafter be retained and maintained in this position.  
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out 
in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC) 
 

  
 
Informative(s): 

  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, neighbourhood plan (where relevant), 
supplementary planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
 

  
 
2 

 
HIGHWAYS LICENSING: 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or 
scaffolding on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of that licence. You 
may also have to send us a programme of work so that we can tell your neighbours the likely 
timing of building activities. For more advice, please visit our website at 
www.westminster.gov.uk/guide-temporary-structures. 
 
CONSIDERATE CONSTRUCTORS: 
You are encouraged to join the nationally recognised Considerate Constructors Scheme. This 
commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and good neighbours, as well 
as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 

Page 56



 Item No. 

 2 

 

information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
 
BUILDING REGULATIONS: 
You are advised that the works are likely to require building regulations approval. Details in 
relation to Westminster Building Control services can be found on our website at 
www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control 
 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

  

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

15 December 2020 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Bayswater 

Subject of Report 7 Needham Road, London, W11 2RP  

Proposal Amalgamation of two maisonettes to create a single dwelling house 
[Class C3], excavation beneath the footprint of the existing building and 
excavation of part of rear garden at lower ground floor level. Demolition 
of the existing extension to the rear and construction of a new lower 
ground and g
[...]
g with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, neighbourhood plan (where relevant), 
supplementary planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 

Page 88



 Item No. 

 3 

  

 

every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
  
 

 
2 

 
You need to speak to our Highways section about any work which will affect public roads. This 
includes new pavement crossovers, removal of redundant crossovers, changes in threshold 
levels, changes to on-street parking arrangements, and work which will affect pavement vaults. 
You will have to pay all administration, design, supervision and other costs of the work.  We will 
carry out any work which affects the highway. When considering the desired timing of highway 
works in relation to your own development programme please bear in mind that, under the 
Traffic Management Act 2004, all works on the highway require a permit, and (depending on the 
length of the highway works) up to three months advance notice may need to be given. For 
more advice, please email AskHighways@westminster.gov.uk. However, please note that if any 
part of your proposals would require the removal or relocation of an on-street parking bay, this 
is unlikely to be approved by the City Council (as highway authority). 
  
 

 
3 

 
HIGHWAYS LICENSING: 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or 
scaffolding on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of that licence. You 
may also have to send us a programme of work so that we can tell your neighbours the likely 
timing of building activities. For more advice, please visit our website at 
www.westminster.gov.uk/guide-temporary-structures. 
 
CONSIDERATE CONSTRUCTORS: 
You are encouraged to join the nationally recognised Considerate Constructors Scheme. This 
commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and good neighbours, as well 
as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 
information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
 
BUILDING REGULATIONS: 
You are advised that the works are likely to require building regulations approval. Details in 
relation to Westminster Building Control services can be found on our website at 
www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control 
  
 

 
4 

 
You will need to re-apply for planning permission if another authority or council department asks 
you to make changes that will affect the outside appearance of the building or the purpose it is 
used for.  (I23AA) 
  
 

 
5 

 
With reference to condition 3 please refer to the Council's Code of Construction Practice at 
(www.westminster.gov.uk/code-construction-practice). You will be required to enter into an 
agreement with the Council appropriate to this scale of development and to pay the relevant 
fees prior to starting work.  

Page 89



 Item No. 

 3 

  

 

 
Your completed and signed Checklist A (for Level 1 and Level 2 developments) or B (for 
basements) and all relevant accompanying documents outlined in Checklist A or B, e.g. the full 
Site Environmental Management Plan (Levels 1 and 2) or Construction Management Plan 
(basements), must be submitted to the City Council's Environmental Sciences team 
(environmentalsciences2@westminster.gov.uk) at least 40 days prior to commencement o

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 15th December, 2020. This meeting took place virtually. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jim Glen (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Eoghain Murphy and Elizabeth Hitchcock. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Geoff Barraclough was replacing Councillor 

Guthrie McKie. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Jim Glen explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting.  Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored.  Members will have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting.  

 
2.2 Councillor Glen then declared that in respect of item 3, he is a trustee of the 

Westminster Tree Trust. 
 
2.3 Councillor Eoghain Murphy declared that in respect of item 1, he lives in the 

Ward that the application site is located in but had not discussed the 
application with any interested parties. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 



 
2 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 25 - 26 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON W1S 4HX 
 
Application 1 
Variation of conditions 10, 25 and 27 of planning permission dated 04 September 
2019 (RN: 19/05928/FULL) which itself varied condition 27 of planning permission 
dated 2 August 2018 (RN: 18/05198/FULL), for the: Dual/alternative use of the 
basement, ground and first floors as either a private members' club (sui generis) or a 
restaurant (A3) at basement and ground and offices (B1) at first floor level. Creation 
of a terrace on the rear first floor roof with associated visual screening and awning 
for use in association with the private members' club. Installation of plant at rear first 
floor level and roof level with associated screening and installation of a high level 
extract duct and gas flues on the rear elevation of the property. Namely, to allow the 
extension of the opening hours of the private members club until 01:00AM on the 
mornings following Monday to Saturday, enable use of the rear first floor terrace until 
10:00PM daily and update the Operational Management Plan accordingly.  
  
Application 2  
Variation of Conditions 5 and 6 of planning permission dated 23 April 2020 (RN: 
20/01875/FULL) for: Removal of Condition 4 of planning permission dated 16 July 
2019 (RN: 19/03570) for dual / alternative use of the second floor as either office 
accommodation (B1) or a private members' club use (sui generis) in connection with 
the existing private members' club on basement, ground and first floor levels. 
Namely, to allow the extension of the opening hours of the private members club 
until 01:00AM on the mornings following Monday to Saturday and to update the 
Operational Management Plan accordingly.  
 
A late representation was received from Oswald’s (11.12.20). 
 
Daniel Rinsler addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
Application 1: That conditional permission be granted. 
  
Application 2: That conditional permission be gtanted. 
 
2 FLAT 4, 12 NORTHWICK TERRACE, LONDON NW8 8JD 
 
Alterations to fenestration and installation of balustrade to form balcony on flat roof at 
rear of first floor flat roof. 
 
Additional representations were received from two local residents (09.12.20 x2), a 
local resident’s representative (03.11.20), Boyer Planning (09.12.20) and Samuels 
Surveyors and Valuers (02.11.20). 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Robert Rigby (11.12.20). 



 
3 

 

 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to condition 5 and 
informative 2: 
 
Amend condition 5  
Prior to the use of the terrace, details of the hit and miss trellis shown on drawing 
302-02 R2 shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. 
must be installed. The trellis shall thereafter be retained installed and maintained in 
this position. 
 
Amend informative 2 
HIGHWAYS LICENSING: 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or 
scaffolding on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of that 
licence. You may also have to send us a programme of work so that we can tell your 
neighbours the likely timing of building activities. For more advice, please visit our 
website at www.westminster.gov.uk/guide-temporary-structures. 
 
CONSIDERATE CONSTRUCTORS: 
You are encouraged to join the nationally recognised Considerate Constructors 
Scheme. This commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and 
good neighbours, as well as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, 
responsible and accountable. For more information please contact the Considerate 
Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or 
visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
 
BUILDING REGULATIONS: 
You are advised that the works are likely to require building regulations approval, 
you are particularly directed to part E, which relates to sound and insulation. 
Details in relation to Westminster Building Control services can be found on our 
website at www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control.  
 
Kim Blackman addressed the Sub-Committee in objecting to the application. 
 
Grant Leggett also addressed the Sub-Committee in objecting to the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to amendments to condition 5 and 
informative 2 and an additional condition to be delegated to officers to mitigate 
structural noise transfer from the roof terrace to the flat below, subject to the 
agreement of the Chairman.  
 
3 7 NEEDHAM ROAD, LONDON W11 2RP 
 
Amalgamation of two maisonettes to create a single dwelling house [Class C3], 
excavation beneath the footprint of the existing building and excavation of part of 
rear garden at lower ground floor level. Demolition of the existing extension to the 
rear and construction of a new lower ground and ground floor rear extension. Repair 
work to the facade, alteration to street frontage in line with the street and 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control


 
4 

 

landscaping to the rear garden. Installation of acoustically attenuated condenser to 
the rear garden. Internal alterations. 
 
An additional representation was received from Notting Hill East Neighbourhood 
Forum (04.12.20). 
 
A late representation was received from a representative on behalf of Notting Hill 
East Neighbourhood Forum (14.12.20). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional condition: 
 
Add condition 16 – Contaminated Land: 
 
Pre Commencement Condition. You must carry out a detailed site investigation to 
find out if the building or land are contaminated with dangerous material, to assess 
the contamination that is present, and to find out if it could affect human health or the 
environment. This site investigation must meet the water, ecology and general 
requirements outlined in 'Contaminated Land Guidance for Developers submitting 
planning applications' - produced by Westminster City Council in January 2018. 
 
You must apply to us for approval of the following investigation reports. You must 
apply to us and receive our written approval for phases 1, 2 and 3 before any 
demolition or excavation work starts, and for phase 4 when the development has 
been completed but before it is occupied. 
 
Phase 1:  Desktop study - full site history and environmental information from the 
public records. 
Phase 2:  Site investigation - to assess the contamination and the possible effect it 
could have on human health, pollution and damage to property. 
Phase 3:  Remediation strategy - details of this, including maintenance and 
monitoring to protect human health and prevent pollution. 
Phase 4:  Validation report - summarises the action you have taken during the 
development and what action you will take in the future, if appropriate. 
(C18AA) 
 
Reason: 
To make sure that any contamination under the site is identified and treated so that it 
does not harm anyone who uses the site in the future. This is as set out in STRA 34 
and ENV 8 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R18AA) 
 
Alex Ewan addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
Jane Merrick addressed the Sub-Committee in objecting to the application. 
 
Yvonna Demczynska also addressed the Sub-Committee in objecting to the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Jim Glen, Elizabeth Hitchcock and Eoghain Murphy in 
support, Councillor Geoff Barraclough against): 
 



 
5 

 

1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition 16 
as set out above. 

 
2.  That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
 
3.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent, as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter, be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.24 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


